TRANSPORT

TR301*

Vocational Education and Training Act 1996

Vocational Education and Training Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2002

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Vocational Education and Training Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2002.*

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Vocational Education and Training Regulations 1996**.

[* Reprinted as at 26 May 2000. For amendments to 12 November 2002 see 2001 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 352, and Gazette 16 August and 8 October 2002.]

3. Regulation 15 amended

Regulation 15 is amended by deleting "be an amount calculated in accordance with item 7 of Schedule 1." and inserting instead —

be —

- (a) the fee determined for the course by the college that provides it; or
- (b) if the concessional rate applies under regulation 20(2b), 75% of the amount determined under paragraph (a).

4. Regulation 17 amended

Regulation 17(2)(b)(i) is amended before "the" by inserting—

" subject to regulation 19(1a), ".

5. Regulation 19 amended

After regulation 19(1) the following subregulation is inserted —

(1a) There is no enrolment fee for a category D course.

".

".

6. Regulation 24 amended

Regulation 24 is amended by deleting "A" and inserting instead —

"Subject to regulation 26A, a".

7. Regulation 25 amended

Regulation 25(1) is amended by deleting "A" and inserting instead —

" Subject to regulation 26A, a ".

8. Regulation 26 amended

Regulation 26(1) is amended by deleting "A" and inserting instead —

"Subject to regulation 26A, a".

9. Regulation 26A inserted

After regulation 26 the following regulation is inserted in Part 5 —

"

26A. Discretionary refund of fees for category D courses

The refund to which a person who is enrolled at a college for a category D course is entitled under regulation 24, 25 or 26 is the amount that the college providing the course determines is reasonable in the circumstances in which the person's entitlement arises.

10. Schedule 1 amended

Schedule 1 is amended as follows:

- (a) in item 5(a) by deleting "62 cents;" and inserting instead
 - " 64 cents; ";
- (b) in item 5(b) by deleting "\$1.18," and inserting instead
 - " \$1.21, ";
- (c) in item 5(i) by deleting "\$215.25;" and inserting instead
 - " \$220.85; ";
- (d) in item 5(ii) by deleting "\$430.50." and inserting instead
 - " \$441.70. ";
- (e) by deleting item 7;
- (f) in item 8 by deleting "20.50" and inserting instead " 21.00 ".

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.